1
MCW102B
BLN-95-8970-4 Issued : January 1995
Proportional Rotary Position Controller
The MCW102B Proportional Rotary Position Controller pro-
vides automatic grade and steering control on paving,
curbing and planing machines.  It uses a follower arm riding
on a stringline or a ski riding on the prepared surface as a

6
TROUBLESHOOTING
ORDERING INFORMATION
Keep the following facts in mind while troubleshooting
the system:
• The lights will indicate deviations whenever power is
applied to the MCW102B, regardless of the Run/
Standby switch position.
• In the Run position, amplifier output is connected to the
valve.  In the Standby position, it is not.
• If the gain potentiometer is turned fully counterclockwise
(minimum gain), a larger deviation will be needed to
command an output to the proportional valve.
• Preliminary checks should include examination of the
cables and leads for damaged or broken wire.  Examine
areas where shorting may occur.  Check the power
supply to be sure it is greater than 11 volts.
1. Check for free rotation, proper spring loading and tight-
ness in all sensor grid parts.
2. Unhook the MCW102B cables and manually operate
the valves to check for correct operations.  Re-connect
the cables.
3. Check the lights when the controller is in the Standby
mode.  Vary the machine position manually and note the
indication.  One light and then the other should glow as
the conditions are reversed.
4. If another controller is available, set it on the same
surface as the other and plug the MS connector into the
replacement unit.  Check system operation.  If the
problem disappears, the controller is defective.  Substi-
tute the replacement and return the old device as
outlined in the Ordering Information.
SPECIFY
1. Time proportional or proportional output
2. Valve load to be driven
3. Accessories
4. Service parts
ACCESSORIES
1. KG07002, Steering Follower
Straight tubular follower, 20.1 inches long overall with
breakaway joint.  For steering only.
2. KG04003, Right Angle Grade Follower
With breakaway joint.  For grade applications only.
Follows a stringline.  Also used with skate assembly, or
skate and ski assembly for following hard reference
surface.
3. K09274, Right Angle Grade Follower Less Sensing Arm
For grade applications utilizing the skate and/or skate
and ski assembly.  Same as part number KG04003
above, but without the sensing arm and breakaway joint.
4. KG06001, Skate Assembly
For grade applications.  Used with right angle grade
follower (part number K09274) on hard reference sur-
face.
5. KG02001, Ski Assembly
For grade applications.  Used with right angle grade
follower (part number K09274), and skate assembly
(part number KG06001) on hard reference surface.
6. KW01013, Cable Assembly
Two foot coiled cable that extends to ten feet.  Has right
angle connector on one end and straight connector on
the other to make connections between the MCW102B
and Bendix Type No. MS3102A18-1P plug (part num-
ber K03989).
7. K00702 Lens (service part)
8. K03891 Lamp (service part)
ORDER NUMBER INPUT ELECTRICAL DESCRIPTION DRIVES
MCW102B1004 12 Vdc No Remote Setpoint/Steering Connections KVF
MCW102B1020 12 Vdc Pins C/D Common For Remote Setpoint or KVF
Steering Feedback
MCW102B1038 12 Vdc Pins C/D Common For Remote Setpoint or V7509
Steering Feedback